and obligations under the Lease to JVE Holding, LLC
(JVE)

5. On October 15, 2015, the Board of Public Utilities
recommended approval of a Consent and Estoppel
Certificate between JVE and Commonwealth Business
Bank (Lender), allowing JVE to refinance their loan in the
amount of one million three hundred thousand dollars
($1,300,000.00). City Council approved the item on
November 10, 2015.

BACKGROUND

6. On July 24, 2017, the Board of Public Utilities
recommended approval of a second Consent and
Estoppel Certificate between JVE and the Lender
allowing JVE to refinance their loan in the amount of two
million dollars ($2,000,000.00). City Council approved this
item on August 8, 2017.

BACKGROUND

1. JVE is requesting approval of a third Consent to
Encumbrance and Estoppel Certificate to increase
the amount financed to two million eight hundred
thousand dollars ($2,800,000.00).

2. The Lender is requiring the City to consent to the
leasehold interest.

DISCUSSION

3. By executing the Consent to Encumbrance and
Estoppel Certificate, the City will be required to
provide the Lender with copies of any default notices
sent to JVE to allow the Lender to cure JVE's defaults